

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**No. \_\_\_ MD 2023**

**GREEN ANALYTICS NORTH, LLC D/B/A STEEP HILL PA, HANGING  
GARDENS, LLC, PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, LLC,  
CURALEAF PA, LLC, AES COMPASSIONATE CARE, LLC, STANDARD  
FARMS, LLC and PAREA BIOSCIENCES, LLC,**

*Petitioners,*

**v.**

**PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,**

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'  
APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

Judith D. Cassel I.D. No. 209393  
Micah R. Bucy, I.D. No. 320196  
Dennis A. Whitaker, I.D. No. 53975  
Aaron D. Rosengarten, I.D. No. 329506  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP  
100 North Tenth Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
Telephone: 717-236-1300  
Facsimile: 717-236-4841

Dated: March 4, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. PETITIONERS HAVE A CLEAR RIGHT TO RELIEF BECAUSE DOH’S 2-LAB REQUIREMENT IS UNLAWFUL AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	22
a. DOH exceeded its statutory authority in promulgating the 2-Lab Requirement .....	22
b. DOH’s 2-Lab Requirement abdicates regulatory oversight of the Labs to private entities in violation of the Act and the Pennsylvania Constitution .....	26
c. DOH’s 2-Lab Requirement violates the contract clause of both the United States and Pennsylvania Constitutions .....	29
II. DOH’S 2-LAB REQUIREMENT IS CAUSING PETITIONERS IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM .....	32
III. NOT ISSUING PETITIONERS AN INJUNCTION WILL CAUSE MORE HARM THAN IF ONE IS ISSUED.....	36
IV. ISSUING AN INJUNCTION WILL RESTORE THE STATUS QUO .....	37
V. THE INJUNCTION IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ABATE PETITIONERS’ HARMS .....	38
VI. ISSUING AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.S. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 143 A.3d 896 (Pa. 2016) .....	24
<i>Aetna Cas. And Sur. Co. v. Com., Ins. Dep't.</i> , 628 A.2d 194 (Pa. 1994) .....	24
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	30
<i>Ambrogi v. Reber</i> , 932 A.2d 969 (Pa. Super. 2007) .....	37
<i>Beaver Cnty. Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Winowich</i> , 187 A. 481 (Pa. 1936) .....	30
<i>Com. ex rel. Corbett v. Snyder</i> , 977 A.2d 28 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2009) .....	35
<i>Com. v. Brown</i> , 981 A.2d 893 (Pa. 2009) .....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Fithian</i> , 961 A.2d 66 (2008) .....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Schall</i> , 297 A.2d 190 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1972) .....	4
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	31
<i>Fischer v. Dep't of Publ. Welfare</i> , 439 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 1982) .....	4, 35
<i>Hetherington v. McHale</i> , 329 A.2d 250 (Pa. 1974) .....	28
<i>Koken v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 893 A.2d 70 (Pa. 2006) .....	27
<i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Dep't of Envt'l. Prot.</i> , 185 A.3d 985 (Pa. 2018) .....	33

<i>MERSCORP, Inc. v. Delaware Cnty.</i> , 207 A.3d 855 (Pa. 2019) .....	26
<i>Nether Providence Twp. v. Coletta</i> , 133 A.3d 86 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016) .....	4
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Res. v. Butler Cnty. Mushroom Farm</i> , 454 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1982) .....	27
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pa. v. Com.</i> , 104 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2014) .....	5, 38, 39
<i>South Union Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 A.2d 1179 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003), <i>affirmed</i> , 854 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2004).....	30, 31
<i>Stackhouse v. Pa. State Police</i> , 892 A.2d 54 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) .....	33
<i>Unified Sportsmen of Pa. v. Pa. Game Comm’n.</i> , 950 A.2d 1120 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008) .....	35
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a) .....	22, 24
1 Pa. C.S. §1921(c)(2).....	25
1 Pa. C.S. §1922(1) .....	27
35 P.S. § 10231.103 .....	26
35 P.S. §10231.301(a).....	8, 26
35 P.S. §10231.301(a)(4)(iv) .....	27
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
28 Pa. Code §1171a.29(c)(1)-(2). .....	11
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
Pa. CONST. Art. II, §1 .....	28
